

No. 11-798

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICHARD PIANKA
*American Trucking
Associations, Inc.*
950 North Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 838-1889

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
ALAN UNTEREINER
LEIF OVERVOLD
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The “Market Participant” Issue Warrants Review	1
II. The Court Should Also Resolve the Circuit Conflict over When a State Regulation Is “Related to a Price, Route, or Service”	6
III. Review Is Needed To Bring the Ninth Circuit into Conformity with <i>Castle</i>	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Bradley v. Public Utils. Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 289 U.S. 92 (1933)	10
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Castle v. Hayes Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 61 (1954)	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	4
<i>City of Charleston v. A Fisherman’s Best, Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>City of Chicago v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958)	11
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1958)	11
<i>Goodspeed Airport LLC v. E. Haddam Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Comm’n</i> , 634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011)	6-7
<i>GSW, Inc. v. Long Cnty., Ga.</i> , 999 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Huish Detergents, Inc. v. Warren Cnty., Ky.</i> , 214 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), aff'd sub nom. <i>Crosby</i> <i>v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	5
<i>R.R. Transfer Serv., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 386 U.S. 351 (1967)	11
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	3, 8
<i>Smith v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 630 F.2d 1081 (1980)	4
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v.</i> <i>Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	4
STATUTE	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	2, 6
